N a t i o n a l  S e m i c o n d u c t o r
LM6142 Dual and LM6144 Quad
High Speed/Low Power 17 MHz Rail-to-Rail
Input-Output Operational Amplifiers
General Description
Using patent pending new circuit topologies, the
LM6142/44 provides new levels of performance in applica­
tions where low voltage supplies or power limitations previ­

TL/H/12057-2
Top View
Ordering information
Package
Temperature Range Temperature Range
NSC
DrawingIndustrial
— 40°C to +85°C
Military
— 55°C to +  125°C
8-Pin Molded DIP LM6142AIN, LM6142BIN N08E
8-Pin Small Outline LM6142AIM, LM6142BIM M08A
14-Pin Molded DIP LM6144AIN, LM6144BIN N14A
14-Pin Small Outline LM6144AIM, LM6144BIM M14A
8-Pin CDIP LM6142AM J/883 D08C
Features At V s =  5V. Typ  unless noted.
■  Rail-to-rail input CM VR  -0 .2 5 V  to 5.25V
■  Rail-to-rail output swing 0.005V to 4.995V
■  Wide gain-bandwidth: 17 M Hz at 50 kHz (typ)